
DEVELOPMENT CONTROL
AGENDA

Page 1 of 4

THURSDAY 9 JULY 2015 AT 7.00 PM
COUNCIL CHAMBER - CIVIC CENTRE

The Councillors listed below are requested to attend the above meeting, on the day and at the time 
and place stated, to consider the business set out in this agenda.

Membership

Councillor Collins (Chair)
Councillor Guest (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Birnie
Councillor Clark
Councillor Conway
Councillor Maddern

Councillor Matthews
Councillor Riddick
Councillor Ritchie
Councillor Sutton
Councillor Whitman
Councillor Wyatt-Lowe

For further information, please contact Catriona Lawson or Member Support

AGENDA

1. MINUTES  

To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting (these are circulated separately)

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

To receive any apologies for absence

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Public Document Pack



Page 2 of 4

To receive any declarations of interest

A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a personal interest in a matter who 
attends

a meeting of the authority at which the matter is considered -

(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent and, if the interest is a disclosable pecuniary interest, or a 
personal
interest which is also prejudicial

(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter (and must withdraw 
to the public seating area) unless they have been granted a dispensation.

A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which is 
not registered in the Members’ Register of Interests, or is not the subject of a 
pending notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 
days of the disclosure.

Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal and prejudicial interests are defined in 
Part 2 of the Code of Conduct For Members

[If a member is in any doubt as to whether they have an interest which should be 
declared they

should seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer before the start of the meeting] 

It i
[...]
ntative, 
may speak on a particular planning application, provided that it is on the agenda to be 
considered at the meeting.

5. PLANNING APPLICATION INDEX  (Pages 1 - 2)

6. 4/00589/15/RET - 49 ELLESMERE ROAD, BERKHAMSTED, HP4 2EU  (Pages 3 - 
12)

7. 4/01555/15/FHA - 9 BARTHOLOMEW GREEN, MARKYATE, AL3 8RX  (Pages 13 - 
24)

mailto:Member.support@dacorum.gov.uk


Page 4 of 4

8. 4/00186/15/FHA - 10 BRIAR WAY, BERKHAMSTED, HP4 2JJ  (Pages 25 - 34)

9. 4/01350/15/FUL - ORCHARD LODGE, MEGG LANE, CHIPPERFIELD WD4 9JN  
(Pages 35 - 44)

10. 4/01388/15/FUL - 44 HIGH STREET, KINGS LANGLEY, WD4 9HT  (Pages 45 - 78)

11. 4/01389/15/LBC - 44 HIGH STREET, KINGS LANGLEY, WD4 9HT  (Pages 79 - 92)

12. 4/01872/15/FUL - RED HOUSE FARM, LONG MARSTON HP23 4QY  (Pages 93 - 
106)

13. 4/02057/15/ADV - 68 HIGH STREET, TRING, HP23 4AG  (Pages 107 - 116)

14. 4/01323/15/FHA - 28 ORCHARD AVENUE, BERKHAMSTED, HP4 3LG  (Pages 117 - 
128)

15. 4/00838/15/FHA - 23 CHARLES STREET, BERKHAMSTED, HP4 3DG  (Pages 129 - 
136)

16. 4/01890/15/FHA - 42 VICTORIA ROAD, BERKHAMSTED HP4 2JS  (Pages 137 - 
144)

17. 4/01658/15/FHA - 3 YORK CLOSE, KINGS LANGLEY, WD4 9HX  (Pages 145 - 156)

18. 4/01843/15/FUL - AMENITY GREEN, SOMERIES ROAD, HEMEL HEMPSTEAD, HP1 
3PH  (Pages 157 - 166)

19. 4/01552/15/FUL - CUPID GREEN SPORTS PAVILLION, HEMEL HEMPSTEAD, HP2 
7BA  (Pages 167 - 174)

20. 4/01358/15/FHA - 145 GEORGE STREET, BERKHAMSTED, HP4 2EJ  (Pages 175 - 
184)

21. APPEALS  (Pages 185 - 188)

22. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  

To consider passing a resolution in the following terms: That, under s.100A (4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972 Schedule 12A Part 1, as amended by the Local 
Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006, the public be excluded 
during the items in Part II of the Agenda for this meeting, because it is likely, in view of 
the nature of the business to be transacted, that if members of the public were present 
during these items there would be disclosure to them of exempt in
[...]
h is presently characterised by open front gardens. However, 
due to the proposed fence's modest size, position and design it would not have a 
significantly adverse impact upon the visual amenity of the existing dwelling house, 
immediate street scene, or the residential amenity of neighbouring residents. 
Furthermore, the case of specific circumstances in relation to the drop in typography 
levels between the site and neighbouring property and the resultant requirement to 
provide safe access for the owner of the property provide the additional justification 
necessary to the support of the application.

The proposal is therefore in accordance with saved appendix 7 of the Dacorum Local 
Plan (1991), policies CS11, CS12 of the Core Strategy (2013) and the NPPF (2012).

Site Description 

an end of terrace dwelling house granted permission in 2002. The dwelling house is 
architecturally different from the immediately neighbouring properties, externally 
finished in cream render with a grey concrete tiled hipped roof. To the right of the 
dwelling there is an area of shared parking. Parking provision would sufficiently 
accommodate a minimum of one domestic car.

The property was built as part of a recently created cul-de-sac of similarly constructed 
properties (2002) featuring identical terraced houses. All properties are relatively 
regimented in regards to architectural detailing, separation gap, height and build line. 
The area has a verdant aspect emphasised by the planned communal green and 
rectangular garden plots serving the properties. Several properties have been 
extended, with rear extensions and loft conversions prevalent; however the overall 
character of the area remains very evident.

Proposal

The application seeks permission to construct a 1.3 metre high dividing fence to the 
front garden of the dwelling house. The purpose of the proposed fence is for safety, in 
order to prevent people falling off the 16 inch drop onto the neighbouring property.
[...]
ow and the improved design of the fall back position. I do not 
consider therefore that this consideration clearly outweighs the totality of harm. Very 
special circumstances do not exist and therefore I conclude that the appeal should be 
dismissed.

F. ALLOWED

None

Page 187



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Planning Application Index
	6 4/00589/15/RET - 49 Ellesmere Road, Berkhamsted, HP4 2EU
	Appendix A

	7 4/01555/15/FHA - 9 Bartholomew Green, Markyate, AL3 8RX
	Appendix B

	8 4/00186/15/FHA - 10 Briar Way, Berkhamsted, HP4 2JJ
	Appendix C

	9 4/01350/15/FUL - Orchard Lodge, Megg Lane, Chipperfield WD4 9JN
	Appendix D

	10 4/01388/15/FUL - 44 High Street, Kings Langley, WD4 9HT
	Appendix E

	11 4/01389/15/LBC - 44 High Street, Kings Langley, WD4 9HT
	Appendix F

	12 4/01872/15/FUL - Red House Farm, Long Marston HP23 4QY
	Appendix G

	13 4/02057/15/ADV - 68 High Street, Tring, HP23 4AG
	Appendix H

	14 4/01323/15/FHA - 28 Orchard Avenue, Berkhamsted, HP4 3LG
	Appendix I

	15 4/00838/15/FHA - 23 Charles Street, Berkhamsted, HP4 3DG
	Appendix J

	16 4/01890/15/FHA - 42 Victoria Road, Berkhamsted HP4 2JS
	Appendix K

	17 4/01658/15/FHA - 3 York Close, Kings Langley, WD4 9HX
	Appendix L

	18 4/01843/15/FUL - Amenity Green, Someries Road, Hemel Hempstead, HP1 3PH
	Appendix M

	19 4/01552/15/FUL - Cupid Green Sports Pavillion, Hemel Hempstead, HP2 7BA
	Appendix N

	20 4/01358/15/FHA - 145 George Street, Berkhamsted, HP4 2EJ
	Appendix O

	21 Appeals



Minutes of the meeting


1

**************************************************************************************************

DACORUM BOROUGH COUNCIL

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL

9 JULY 2015

**************************************************************************************************

Present:

MEMBERS:

Councillor   Councillors, Guest (Vice-Chairman), Birnie, Clark, Conway, Maddern, 
Matthews, Riddick, Ritchie, Sutton, Whitman and Wyatt-Lowe

Councillor   also attended

OFFICERS:

 

The meeting began at 7.00 pm

23  MINUTES

24  ADDENDUM SHEET

25  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

26  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

27  PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

28  PLANNING APPLICATION INDEX

29  4/00589/15/RET - 49 ELLESMERE ROAD, BERKHAMSTED, HP4 2EU

Phillip Stanley introduced the report advising members that Berkhamsted Town 
Council had objected to the application.

Melanie O’Brien the owner of the property spoke in support of the application.

It was proposed by Councillor Whitman and seconded by Councillor Hearn to grant the 
application in line with the Officer’s recommendations. 

Voting:

Unanimously agreed;

whereupon it was:



2

Resolved:

The planning permission be granted, in line with the Officer’s recommendations.

30  4/01555/15/FHA - 9 BARTHOLOMEW GREEN, MARKYATE, AL3 8RX

Rachel Marber introduced the report advising members that Markyate parish council 
had objected to the application.

It was proposed by Councillor Conway and seconded by Councillor Maddern to grant 
the   application in line with the officer’s recommendation.

Voting:

12 For and 1 Against;

whereupon it was:
 
Resolved:

The planning permission be granted, in line with the Officer’s recommendations.

31  4/00186/15/FHA - 10 BRIAR WAY, BERKHAMSTED, HP4 2JJ

Emily Whittredge introduced the report advising that Berkhamsted Town Council had 
objected to the application.

It was proposed by Councillor Tindall and seconded by Councillor Hearn to grant the   
application in line with the officer’s recommendation.

Voting:

11 For and 2 Abstentions; 

Whereupon it was:

Resolved:

The planning permission be granted, in line with the Officer’s recommendations.

32  4/01350/15/FUL - ORCHARD LODGE, MEGG LANE, CHIPPERFIELD WD4 
9JN

Emily Whittredge introduced the report advising that the report had an error in it that 
stated Chipperfield Parish Council had stated they had no objection to the application 
under representations, whereas their actual comment had been that they support the 
application.



3

Steve Lyons, owner of the property spoke in support of the application. 

It was proposed by Councillor Tindall seconded by Councillor Wyatt-Lowe to refuse the 
application in line with the officer’s recommendations

Voting:

10 For, 2 Against and 1 Abstention;

whereupon it was:

Resolved:

That planning permission be refused, in line with the Officer’s recommendation. 

33  4/01388/15/FUL - 44 HIGH STREET, KINGS LANGLEY, WD4 9HT

Nigel Gibbs introduced the report and referred to the extra conditions by the 
Conservation Agency as stated on the Addendum.

Phillip Pryse – Agent spoke in support of the applications. 

The application was debated at length by the Committee.

It was proposed by Councillor Wyatt-Lowe and seconded by Councillor Whitman  to 
defer  the application:

Voting:

9 For and 4 Against;

whereupon it was:

Resolved:

That the application be DEFERRED to give further consideration of proposal in terms 
of adequacy of parking/availability of spaces in the public car park, construction 
management and whether current proposal is overdevelopment of the site.

34  4/01389/15/LBC - 44 HIGH STREET, KINGS LANGLEY, WD4 9HT

Nigel Gibbs introduced the report and referred to the extra conditions by the 
Conservation Agency as stated on the Addendum.

Phillip Pryse – Agent spoke in support of the applications. 

The application was debated at length by the Committee.

It was proposed by Councillor Wyatt-Lowe and seconded by Councillor Whitman  to 
defer  the application:

Voting:



4

9 For and 4 Against;

whereupon it was:

Resolved:

That the application be DEFERRED to give further consideration of proposal in terms 
of adequacy of parking/availability of spaces in the public car park, construction 
management and whether current proposal is overdevelopment of the site.

35  4/01872/15/FUL - RED HOUSE FARM, LONG MARSTON HP23 4QY

Myles Joyce introduced the report advising that Tring Town Council had objected to 
the application.

It was proposed by Councillor C Wyatt-Lowe and seconded by Councillor Whitman to 
grant the application in line with the officer’s recommendations.

Voting:

12 For and 1 Abstention;

whereupon it was:

Resolved:

The planning permission be granted, in line with the Officer’s recommendations.

36  4/02057/15/ADV - 68 HIGH STREET, TRING, HP23 4AG

The Vice-Chairman declared a personal interest in this application and on advice, left 
the room whilst the application was discussed.

The Committee voted Councillor Wyatt-Lowe to deputise in her absence.

Paul Newton introduced the report advising that Tring Town Council objected to the 
application.

It was proposed by Councillor Maddern and seconded by Councillor Hearn to agree 
the application in line with the officer’s recommendations:

Voting:

Unanimously agreed

Whereupon it was:

Resolved:



5

The planning permission be granted, in line with the Officer’s recommendations.

37  4/01323/15/FHA - 28 ORCHARD AVENUE, BERKHAMSTED, HP4 3LG

Martin Stickley introduced the report advising that Berkhamsted Town Council 
objected to the application.

It was proposed by Councillor Conway and Seconded by Councillor Fisher to agree 
the application in line with the officer’s recommendations:

Voting:

12 For and 1 Abstention;

whereupon it was:

Resolved:

The planning permission be granted, in line with the Officer’s recommendations.

38  4/00838/15/FHA - 23 CHARLES STREET, BERKHAMSTED, HP4 3DG

Paul Newton introduced the report advising that the applicant’s partner worked in 
Planning department at Dacorum Borough Council which was the reason for the 
application coming before the Committee.

It was proposed by Councillor Whitman and seconded by Councillor Hearn to agree 
the application in line with the officer’s recommendations:

Voting:

Unanimously agreed

Whereupon it was 

Resolved:

The planning permission be granted, in line with the Officer’s recommendations.

39  4/01890/15/FHA - 42 VICTORIA ROAD, BERKHAMSTED HP4 2JS

Phillip Stanley introduced the report, advising that Berkhamsted Town Council had 
objected to the application.

Richard Farris – Agent – spoke in support of the application.

It was proposed by Councillor Sutton and seconded by Councillor Maddern to grant 
the application.



6

Voting:

12 For and 1 abstention.

Whereupon it was 

Resolved

The planning permission be granted, in line with the Officer’s recommendations.

40  4/01658/15/FHA - 3 YORK CLOSE, KINGS LANGLEY, WD4 9HX

Myles Joyce introduced the report advising that Kings Langley Parish Council had 
objected to the application.

Julie Eary & Christopher Parker, owners spoke in support of the application.

Nick Ring & Martin Stockman, neighbours spoke in objection to the application 

The Committee debated the application.

It was proposed by Councillor Sutton and seconded by Councillor Matthews to grant 
the application.

Voting:

9 for and 4 abstentions.

Whereupon it was:

Resolved

The planning permission be granted, in line with the Officer’s recommendations.

41  4/01843/15/FUL - AMENITY GREEN, SOMERIES ROAD, HEMEL 
HEMPSTEAD, HP1 3PH

Phillip Stanley introduced the report.

It was proposed by Councillor Whitman and seconded by Councillor Birnie to grant the 
application.

Voting:

Unanimously agreed:

Whereupon it was:

Resolved

The planning permission be granted, in line with the Officer’s recommendations.



7

42  4/01552/15/FUL - CUPID GREEN SPORTS PAVILLION, HEMEL 
HEMPSTEAD, HP2 7BA

The report was introduced by Paul Newton who advised that the application was 
before the Committee as the Council owned the land.

It was proposed by Councillor Wyatt-Lowe and seconded by Councillor Birnie to grant 
the application.

Voting:

Unanimously agreed:

Whereupon it was:

Resolved

The planning permission be granted, in line with the Officer’s recommendations.

43  4/01358/15/FHA - 145 GEORGE STREET, BERKHAMSTED, HP4 2EJ

The report was introduced by Martin Stickley, advising that Berkhamsted Town Council 
had objected to the application.

It was proposed by Councillor Birnie and seconded by Councillor Hearn to grant the 
application.

Voting:

Unanimously agreed:

Whereupon it was:

Resolved

The planning permission be granted, in line with the Officer’s recommendations.

44  APPEALS

Noted the following reports:

1. Appeals Lodged
2. Appeals Allowed
3. Appeals Dismissed
4. Decisions on Appeals



8

45  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

The Meeting ended at 9.49 pm


